hearing was not held because all issues could be determined in a remote hearing. The 
documents that the Tribunal were referred to are in a bundle, the contents of which have 
been noted. The order made is described below.   

Decision 

1. The premium payable is £14,213 (Fourteen thousand Two hundred and Thirteen 
pounds). The proposed Deed of Surrender and grant of a new Lease, attached to the 
bundle, is approved subject to the amendment at paragraph 18 below.     

Background   

2.   This  case  relates  to  an  application  made  under  section  50  of  the Leasehold  Reform,